A RESOLUTION DECLARING DRUG ) RESOLUTION NO. 9
FREE SCHOOL ZONES WITHIN ) for 1994
THE CITY OF LEBANON )

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has by statute identified a School Zone as any premise within one thousand (1000) feet of a public or private school which is attended by minors; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statute 475.999 provides for enhanced penalty for certain drug related crimes that occur within a School Zone; and

WHEREAS, Drug Free School Zones contribute to a positive learning environment, enhanced public safety, and promotes community liveability; and

WHEREAS, the Combined School Boards of Districts UH-1 and 16-C, at their March 7, 1994 meeting, passed a motion supporting Drug Free School Zone signs around schools; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Lebanon recognizes the importance of creating Drug Free School Zones; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Drug Free School Zone signs will be erected within sight of the five (5) Public Schools within the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 9th day of March, 1994.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Administrator